




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LEWISBORO
MINUTES


Minutes of the Meeting held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Wednesday, December 16, 2015 at 7:30 P.M., at the Town of Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, Cross River, New York 10518.

Board Members:					Present:	Robin Price, Jr. Chairman
[bookmark: _GoBack]									Todd Rendo
									Jason Krellenstein
									Carolyn Mandelker
									Thomas Casper
								
Also Present:								Aimee Hodges, ZBA Secretary

*************************************************************************************
The Meeting was called to order at 7:30 P.M. Chairman Price introduced the members of the Board and noted the emergency exits. He announced that the next ZBA meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, January 27, 2015 with a site walk scheduled for Saturday, January 23rd.

I. Review and adoption of the Minutes of November 18, 2015

Mrs. Mandelker moved to adopt the minutes of November 18, 2015. The motion was seconded by Mr. Casper; In Favor: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper.

II.	PUBLIC HEARINGS

· OLD BUSINESS

CAL. NO. 21-15-BZ

Application of Matt Zambrano for LukOil, 87 Plad Blvd, Holtsville, NY 11742 [Smith Ridge Associates, 450 Oakridge Commons, South Salem, NY 10590, owner of record] for a variance of Chapter 185, §185-5F(1)(a) of the Code of the Town of Lewisboro in the matter of the proposed installation of commercial signage that exceeds eight square feet where building is less than 50’ from the property line and §185-6D(1) in the matter of the proposed installation of commercial signage that exceeds ten feet in height.

The property is located on the west side of Smith Ridge Road (NYS Route 123), designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 49D, Block 9829, Lot 10, in the RB, Retail Business District. 

Matt Zambrano was present.

Mr. Zambrano distributed a site plan prepared by Harry Tenenbaum, P.E. and M Zambrano Enterprises, LLC entitled Lukoil North American, Service Station #58796 dated March 31, 2015, which demonstrated that the building is 52’-9 7/8” from the concrete curb along NYS Route 123. He maintained that because the building is over 50 feet from the road as depicted on this site plan, that the variance for the signage over eight square feet is no longer required. 

Mr. Krellenstein questioned whether the Building Inspector agreed that the building is located more than 50’ from the property line and was advised by the Secretary that he had not seen or reviewed this site plan.

Mr. Zambrano would like to pursue the free standing sign at the height proposed in their application, 14’-8”. 

Mr. Casper questioned the scale below the proposed free standing sign and it was noted that in error the scale read 6” = 1’, when it should have read 6” = 10’. Mr. Zambrano noted that the dimensions shown on the sign itself were correct. 

Mr. Krellenstein suggested that the application be approved subject to the Building Inspector’s signing off on the site plan submitted this evening demonstrating the distance of the building to the road.

Chairman Price suggested reducing the height of the sign to ten feet.

Mr. Zambrano advised that his client wanted the height of the sign to be 14’ 8” as shown on the plan.

Chairman Price advised that the trees along the road will block the sign when heading south on Route 123; if the trees were removed or trimmed, they would not need the sign at the height proposed.
 
There were no public comments.

Mr. Krellenstein advised that it was his preference that the height of the sign be reduced, but the variance being requested was not great. Therefore, he could approve the variance as requested.

Mrs. Mandelker advised that because it is a very bright sign, that she would prefer that the height of the sign be reduced two feet.

Mr. Casper stated that he would approve the sign as presented, but would prefer the sign at 12’. He stated that he did not have an issue with the Sunoco sign up the road; it has been there for a while and did not know the basis as to how it got there.

Mr. Rendo stated that he was fine with the 14’ sign but suggested that the sign be reduced to 12’ 8”. 

Mr. Krellenstein moved to approve the free standing sign at 12’-8” conditioned upon the Building Inspector approve the fact that site plan dated 3/31/2015 submitted this evening properly depicts the building being located over 50’ from the property line for the following reasons:

·  There is no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties. 
· There is no practical alternative to the variance requested.  
· The area variance is not substantial.
· There will not be an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental condition of the neighborhood. 
· The difficulty may be self-created, but there did not appear to be a practical alternative.

The motion was seconded by Mrs. Mandelker; To approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker, and Mr. Casper. To Deny: None.

Cal. NO. 22-15-BZ

Amendment to the approval granted on November 18, 2015 regarding the application of Kenneth Thomson, Bedford Poolscapes, Inc., P. O. Box 793, Bedford, NY 10506 [Iris & Spencer Fein, 8 Gideon Reynolds Road, Cross River, NY 10518, owners of record] for a variance of Article IV § 220-21B of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the proposed construction of a pool, terrace, walkways and pool equipment that will encroach on a slope greater than 15%.

The property is located on the south side of (#8) Gideon Reynolds Road, designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 16, Block 10533, Lot 506, in an R-4A, Four Acre Residential District.

Chairman Price advised that the Michelle Estates subdivision was approved as a conservation subdivision with modified zoning setbacks. The setbacks for the homes located within the R4A zoning district are 50’ from the front and rear and 40’ from the side. The variance granted for the side yard setback was not required.

CAL. NO. 34-15-BZ

Application of Josh White, 308 Turk Hill Road, Brewster, New York (David & Lynda Morris, 50 East Ridge Road, Waccabuc, New York 10597, owners of record) for a [1] a variance of Article IV § 220-23E and [2] Article IV § 220-23D(11) of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the construction of an accessory building that is closer to the side property line (20’ at closest proposed where 40’ is required) and that is over 600 square feet in total floor area (proposed 1728’ square feet) in an R-2A, Two Acre Residential District. 

The property is located on the west side of (#50) East Ridge Road, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 25, Block 10803, Lot 56, in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District.

David Morris was present with his contractor Josh White.

Chairman Price advised that the building plans had been changed reducing the square footage of the barn to 864 square feet.

Mr. White advised that the applicant is not only lowering the collar ties to 6’-11”, which will remove the floor area on the second floor, but he is also reducing the size of the structure to 24’ x 32’; the building is now proposed to be 768 square feet in total floor area. The architect will provide the new plans. 

Chairman Price noted that the reasons the applicant had given for proposing to construct this building in this area is that the area is already prepared and will replace an existing 10’ x 12’ shed. He further noted the septic area and large area of regulated wetland and wetland buffer made an alternative location difficult to find.
It was noted that the adjacent property owner had previously sent an e-mail dated November 16, 2015 supporting the application with certain conditions. There was no further public comment.

Mr. Morris reviewed the mapped wetlands on his property; the barn is located within the wetland buffer associated with an offsite wetland. Mr. White indicated that he had an appointment the wetland consultant the following morning.

Mr. Krellenstein noted that even though the collar ties are being lowered on the second story therefore eliminating livable space on the second story, the building mass will be the same. The building will still be visible from the road, as is the existing 10’ x 12’ building. He believed that lowering the collar ties is a convenient way to get the same size building that he had an issue with previously. For this reason, he would not approve the variance. By lowering the collar ties two feet, the applicant will have an accessory building 2 ½ times more than what the code allows.

Chairman Price clarified that the Board was voting to approve the variances for a 24’ x 32’ 768 square foot accessory building 20 feet from the side property line. 

Mrs. Mandelker advised that she was voting to approve the variance because she believed that it would not have a negative impact on the neighborhood, it was not so visible from the road and the neighbor’s home. The land slopes down so the impact is mitigated further. It was not practical to move the building further back, and there is already a structure in the location this accessory building is being proposed.

Mr. Casper moved to approve the application subject to the applicant submitting revised plans for a 24’ x 32’ barn footprint with the second floor removed as livable space because of the lowering of the collar ties and are approved by the Building Inspector for the following reasons:

·  There is no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties. 
· There is no practical alternative to the variances requested.  
· The area variance is not substantial.
· There will not be an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental condition of the neighborhood. 
· The difficulty may be self-created, but there did not appear to be a practical alternative.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Rendo; To Approve: Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mrs. Casper. To Deny: Mr. Krellenstein.

· NEW BUSINESS

CAL. NO. 38-15-SP

Application of Anthony and Annemarie Mendola, 1320 Route 35, South Salem, NY 10590 for the renewal of a Special Permit pursuant to Article IV, § 220-23A (9) and Article V, § 220-38 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the storage of Contractor’s Equipment. 

The property is located on the north side of NYS Route 35, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 39, Block 10543, Lot 39, in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District.
Anthony Mendola was present. 

Chairman Price acknowledged receipt of the December 11, 2015 Inspection Report from the Building Department advising that there were no changes and that it was okay to continue the activity approved by the special use permit. 

Mr. Casper moved to approve this application for the renewal of the special use permit for a period of two years as it meets the criteria of the Zoning Ordinance for a Special Permit as there were no objections or complaints. The motion was seconded by Mr. Krellenstein; To Approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper. To Deny: None.

CAL. NO. 36-15-BZ

Application of Susan Eydenberg Westlake, 8 Manor Drive, Goldens Bridge, NY for a variance of Article IV § 220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of a proposed generator that will be closer to the side lot line than permitted (30’ where 40’ is required) and a proposed propane tank that will be closer to the side lot line than permitted (20’ where 40’ is required) in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District. 

The property is located on the north side of NYS Route 138 and on the west side of (#8) Manor Drive, Goldens Bridge, New York and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 7, Block 11137, Lot 128, in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District. 

Susan Westlake was present.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as advertised in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Ms. Westlake submitted an e-mail dated December 14, 2015 supporting the application from the neighboring property owners to the east of the property, Henriette and Martin Kutscher, who would be most affected by the installation of the generator. In addition, she submitted and reviewed four photographs supporting her application as submitted. She noted that if the Kutscher’s could see the generator and propane tank that it would be from their deck. Given that their concern was with the view and not noise, she agreed to work with their common landscaper to provide some screening. 

In response to the Board’s request that she consider an alternative location, Ms. Westlake reviewed page 4 and 5 of her submission.  She advised that in conversation with her landscaper, he advised that he could come in with an excavator to remove the rock outcroppings, but was concerned with the root system of the three tall trees, which would become unstable. She stated that she was not excited about excavating rock and the removal of the three trees. Photograph 5 depicted the area just past the rock outcroppings where her septic fields are located. It had been noted during the site visit that she had a sprinkler system over the septic, but her landscaper advised this was permitted; the trench that was needed for the wires would not. The only other location was the far side of the house. She believed that there were numerous reasons for not placing it there; difficult to reach in bad weather, and directly adjacent to her deck and spa. She would not be able to screen the generator from her deck as she could from the Kutscher’s deck because her deck was not high enough.  In conversations with her landscaper, he indicated that there were only two locations for the generator, the area requiring rock excavation and tree removal or where she has proposed. Ms. Westlake indicated that if the variance was denied, she would forgo having the generator. 
There was no public comment.

Chairman Price noted that the Board visited the site on Saturday and agreed that they had requested the applicant to check out the two possibilities she discussed. Ms. Westlake had demonstrated that neither are viable options. The plan proposed in the application appears to be most practical.

Mr. Krellenstein advised that he had been inclined to take the view that there were other locations. The applicant had made a decent point. If the neighbor is not inconvenienced or concerned and it is properly screened, he could approve the application. He still believed that she could place it behind her house, but the neighbor had indicated that they were not concerned.

Mrs. Mandelker moved to approve the application as presented subject to the condition that the applicant properly screen the generator and propane tank as needed from the neighboring property owned by Henriette and Martin Kutscher, 6 Manor Drive for the following reasons:

·  There is no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties. 
· There is no practical alternative to the variances requested.  
· The area variance is not substantial.
· There will not be an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental condition of the neighborhood. 
· The difficulty may be self-created, but there did not appear to be a practical alternative due to the constraints of the property.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Casper; To Approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper. To Deny: None.

CAL. NO. 37-15-BZ

[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Application of NeJame Pool Specialists, Inc., P. O. Box 172, Verbank, NY 12585 [Elysa & Elias Belessakos, owners of record) for a variance of Article IV § 220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of a proposed in-ground pool that will be closer to the rear lot line than permitted (19’ at closest where 50’ is required) in an R-4A, Four-Acre Residential District. 

The property is located on the north side of (#5) Gideon Reynolds Rd, Cross River, New York and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 16, Block 10533, Lot 501, in an R-4-A, Four-Acre Residential District. 

Steven O’Brien from NeJame Pool Specialists, Inc. was present representing the applicant.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as advertised in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mr. O’Brien advised that the applicant wished to construct a 20’ x 40’ swimming pool at the rear of the house, the only practical area on the lot. He noted an area of steep slopes that they were trying to stay clear of. The only other location on the side would require a side yard variance. 

Chairman Price indicated that the Board walked the property on Saturday; at first glance what is being proposed is very large between the pool and patio and hard to justify given that the rear setback is 50 feet and the proposed pool is only 19 feet from the property line. 

Mr. O’Brien advised that it is an 800 square foot standard pool, which gives the homeowner enough room. Any smaller, it becomes more of a lap pool. He noted that there were other pools in the neighborhood that were larger and more flamboyant. The patio has been kept from the downside away from the rear property line, but they do need a little patio area between the existing deck and the pool. 

Mr. Casper questioned whether the neighboring property owners had been approached. The drawing submitted makes it look as though there is more room than what actually exists. He was concerned that the neighbor to the rear would be looking up at a four foot high wall. The pool size appeared to be an average pool, but indicated that he preferred that a licensed surveyor or engineer provide the numbers and plans. 

Mrs. Mandelker stated that the drawing is a little deceptive as there is a severe slope on the property, so much so that there had to be drainage. It is unfortunate because it is a large parcel, but the house is located in the rear. She noted that when she visited the property, she was concerned not just because the pool is proposed so close to the rear property line, but because it is being proposed right on top of the house and is really squeezed in. In addition, the drawing displayed this evening shows additional structures. She advised that she wasn’t thrilled with what she saw and what is being proposed. Even though the land to the rear is vacant, it is not protected and could potentially have homes in the future and the pool could have an impact on those future homes. She also expressed concern with the environmental impact given the slopes and the potential runoff. She stated that she was having great difficulty with this application. She agreed that there are other pools in the neighborhood, but every parcel is different and there is not necessarily the same issues with the shape of the parcel, the slopes and the setback requirements. 

Mr. Rendo and Mr. Krellenstein agreed with Mrs. Mandelker’s concerns. Mr. Krellenstein stated that this pool is being wedged in and is too big. Although there are other pools in this development, he did not want to set a precedent that a pool could be squeezed in to take up the entire back yard. He stated that could not support this application.

Anthony and Camille D’Amico, the owners of the vacant parcel to the rear were present. Mr. D’Amico advised that they had purchased the property approximately 28 years ago. The parcel in question was part of a larger parcel and was zoned residential four acres at that time. As a result of the Michelle Estates subdivision, one and 1 ½ acre lots were approved and developed along his property line. Some of the houses were not comfortable fits for the lots, this lot was one of them. The house became much closer to the property than it should have.  Now they are asking to build a pool 19 feet from the property line. He appreciated that they want the pool, but on the other hand it will affect his property as they hoped that their grandchildren would be able to build houses on it. Mr. D’Amico stated that if the applicant had to have a pool, he believed there were two compromises; locate the pool elsewhere on the lot, which appeared to be difficult because of the slopes or install large evergreens to provide screening.  He believed that the 19 feet to the property line may be tight. 

Mrs. Mandelker noted that a pool is not a necessity, it is a luxury.

Mr. Casper stated that if he had to vote this evening on what is presented, he would say no. It is right up near the property line of land that is vacant now, but there may be houses there in the future. He suggested that the applicant consider downscaling the plans. 

Mr. O’Brien stated that it is really the only spot to put the pool, maybe 19 feet is too much.

Mr. D’Amico stated that the massing of the house and the pool is great. Visually if they plant large evergreens and push the pool back some allowing enough room for the trees, he may support the application, but he was not sure.

Mr. O’Brien stated that they could move the pool back so that it is 25 feet away and plant evergreens that hopefully would be large enough to screen the neighboring property by the time the homes are built.

Mrs. Mandelker was not convinced questioning whether the root systems of the trees would survive given the slope and the drainage issues. She stated that there were a lot of problems, she couldn’t approve this and questioned whether even a lap pool would work.

Mr. Krellenstein asked that they provide the coverage of the lot in numbers if they choose to come back before the Board with a similar plan to ensure that they did not go over the lot coverage. He advised that he could not approve this application and would not speculate on what he might do on a future radically different application.

Mr. O’Brien advised that if they were to get a variance, that they would be working with an engineer to work on the stormwater application, mitigation, ect.  He recounted the issues that had been discussed this evening and questioned where else could the pool be located and was advised by the Board that sometimes you just can’t.

It was suggested that the public hearing be kept open, giving the applicant an opportunity to fine tune the plans. Mr. O’Brien advised that he could move it some from the property line, but didn’t want to “split peas” every time he came back and waste the Board’s time.

Mr. Casper advised that the Board likes to vote on what they see and to predict of how they would feel is unfair. Pools are fun, but the house they bought has limitations. This pool is difficult.

III.	TOWN BOARD REFERRAL

Further discussion regarding the application of Visnor Realty, LLC to amend the Zoning Map of the Town of Lewisboro changing the Zoning Designation of the portion of the Property Zoned RB Retail Business to GB General Business affecting real property located at 469 Smith Ridge Road and 471 Smith Ridge also known and designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 53, Block 9834, Lots 32-33 and 34.

Chairman Price reviewed Michael Sirignano’s November 16, 2015 letter and revised petition addressed to Peter Parsons and the Members of the Town Board. He advised the several members of the public that this was not a public hearing and was on the agenda for discussion. 

Peter Ripperger advised that his property is directly adjacent to the property. He purchased his home several years ago knowing that the property next door was an area zoned for retail business. He was concerned with what could occur to the church building directly adjacent to his home should the zoning change. This was of concern given the track record of how the property owner has maintained the property over the years. He noted that there had been some discussion that they were considering allowing a lawnmower repair business, which was of concern to him given the noise and potential environmental impact. This building is less than 18 feet from his property line. The landlords are absentee property owners that do not maintain the property. He stated that the rear of the property has become a haven for burying things. 

In response to a query, Mr. Krellenstein noted that there are differences between what is permitted in a RB and GB district and reviewed the uses that would be permitted in the GB District.

Lisa Margaret Smith, 9 East Street advised that her property backs up to the property. It is not clear what is being considered as the residential buffer zone between the commercially zoned portion of the property and the residences in the rear. Her property directly abuts on the Copia property and the difference between how they approached the Town and this application is large. The Cipriano’s discussed their plans with her and asked for their input prior to making an application to the Town. They were transparent throughout the process. The neighbors present this evening were not here this evening because they were made aware of this discussion by the property owner, they were present because they watch for it.  Ms. Smith recounted a conversation she had with the neighboring business owner who recounted a conversation she had with the absentee landlord of the property in question who being not pleased with the progress of his application with the Town Board and suggested that he may allow the Hells Angels to utilize the church building as a clubhouse rent free in the hopes of frightening the residents in the area.  She believed that this process should be open and above board to give everyone the opportunity to be heard. It was her experience over the past 20 years that this property and parking lot have been maintained as a dump. She did not have any hopes that it would be improved by allowing any broader use of the property even if the property directly abutting her property was maintained as residential.

Mr. Casper advised that this Board was simply providing their input to the Town Board. The map that the neighbors were referring to this evening was a map previously provided to the Town Board by the ZBA illustrating where they had suggested the residential line be drawn. He referred to a tax map with a hand drawn line indicating where the residential portion line on the property exists today. At the moment based on what has been discussed he would not recommend anything be permitted other than what is permitted currently under the zoning.

Mark Robbins, 6 Robins Wood recently purchased his home in Vista. The Visnor property is the gateway into Lewisboro from Connecticut. Sadly it is a literal dump and a dangerous eyesore. It is not just poorly maintained, but is derelict and a safety concern for his family. There is an impact to the property value, quality of life and security to the neighborhood. He distributed two photographs he took the day before of the property demonstrating broken bottles and what appears to be smoking paraphernalia and some recently dumped large steel containers on the residential buffer between his property and the Visnor property. Aside from the aesthetic and security issues, his property had not received any formal notifications of these proceedings. He noted that there is some dangerous element that hangs out in the rear portion of the property. He could not find anywhere in the petition what the stated use was, which was of concern. The landlord has proved that he is negligent and careless and is a blemish to the community.

An unidentified neighbor who also lives on Robbins Wood Lane advised that they had lived in their home for 30 years agreed with what has been expressed. The neighborhood is going down rapidly, the Visnor Property is a dump.

It was unknown when this matter would be discussed again by the Town Board. The Zoning Board reversed their earlier opinion and directed the Secretary to advise the Town Board members that they would not recommend adopting the zoning change as requested in the petition filed by Michael Sirignano, Esq. on their behalf.

Mr. Krellenstein moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:15 P.M. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rendo; In Favor: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper.

Respectfully submitted,



Aimee M. Hodges
Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals
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